Gross revenue 30.7 40.9 45.9
Deferred revenue adjustment - net 11.0 5.7 4.0
Bookings 41.7 46.6 49.9
Refunds and adjustments (1.8) (2.3) (3.0)
Adjusted Revenue 39.9 44.3 46.9
Direct cost (14.2) (18.7) (20.1)
Deferred cost adjustment - net (3.7) (2.1) (0.7)
Adjusted Direct Cost (17.9) (20.8) (20.8)
Adjusted Gross Profit 22.0 23.5 26.1
Other Income - - 0.4
Cost of Doing Business:
-Salaries and employee benefits (5.0) (6.4) (9.0)
-Advertising and marketing (8.1) (4.1) (3.7)
-General and administrative (3.7) (4.1) (5.0)
-Others (0.8) (0.7) (0.5)
Adjusted EBITDA 4.4 8.2 8.3

4.4 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Table 6 below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the statutory historical
balance sheet for the DN8 Group as at 30 June 2016 so as to prepare a pro forma historical
balance sheet. These adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital structure
that will be in place following Completion of the Offer and Acquisition as if this had occurred
or was in place as at 30 June 2016.

63

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 6: Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

As at 30 June 2016 Statutory Advances
Forgiven1

Impact of the
Offer2 Pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4.5 - 12.5 17.0
Other financial assets 0.2 - - 0.2
Trade and other receivables 2.6 - - 2.6
Prepayments and other deposits 1.5 - - 1.5
Due from related parties 11.2 (11.2) - -
Total current assets 20.0 (11.2) 12.5 21.3
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 1.9 - - 1.9
Goodwill and other intangible assets 1.1 - - 1.1
Deferred tax assets 0.2 - 0.8 1.0
Other non-current assets 0.1 - - 0.1
Total non-current assets 3.3 - 0.8 4.1
Total assets 23.3 (11.2) 13.3 25.4
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1.5 - - 1.5
Accrued expenses 1.4 - - 1.4
Other current liabilities 0.4 - - 0.4
Income tax payable 0.2 - - 0.2
Deferred revenue – net 17.0 - - 17.0
Total current liabilities 20.5 - - 20.5
Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue – net 9.8 - - 9.8
End of service benefits 0.3 - - 0.3
Total non-current liabilities 10.1 - - 10.1
Total liabilities 30.6 - - 30.6
Net assets (7.3) (11.2) 13.3 (5.2)
Equity
Share capital 0.0 - 13.2 13.2
Accumulated deficit (7.4) (11.2)  - (18.6)
Reserves 0.1 - 0.1 0.2
Total equity (7.3) (11.2) 13.3 (5.2)

Notes:

1. Advances to the Vendors are disclosed as a current asset, with a balance of $11.2 million at 30 June 2016. The
amount of the advances to be forgiven will be the actual balance remaining on the date of completion pursuant
to the Share Sale Agreement.

2. The pro forma historical balance sheet reflects, as a result of the Offer, a contributed equity increase of $25.0 million
through the issue of Shares by the Company, less $10.0 million attributable to the Vendors which is applied against
share capital as a result of the reverse acquisition; and IPO transaction costs ($2.5 million less tax-effect of $0.8